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(a) ‘‘Rules herein containing general 
conditions of carriage are not part of 
the official U.S. D.O.T. tariff.’’ 

(b) ‘‘The rules and provisions con-
tained herein apply only to the pas-
senger fares and charges that the U.S. 
Department of Transportation requires 
to be filed as tariffs.’’ 

§ 293.12 Revocation of exemption. 
(a) The Department, upon complaint 

or upon its own initiative, may, imme-
diately and without hearing, revoke, in 
whole or in part, the exemption grant-
ed by this part with respect to a carrier 
or carriers, when such action is in the 
public interest. 

(b) Any such action will be taken in 
a notice issued by the Assistant Sec-
retary for Aviation and International 
Affairs, and will identify the tariff 
matter to be filed, and the deadline for 
carrier compliance. 

(c) Revocations under this section 
will have the effect of reinstating all 
applicable tariff requirements and pro-
cedures specified in the Department’s 
Regulations for the tariff material to 
be filed, unless otherwise specified by 
the Department. 

Subpart C—Effect of Exemption 
§ 293.20 Rule of construction. 

To the extent that a carrier holds an 
effective exemption from the duty to 
file tariffs under this part, it shall not, 
unless otherwise directed by order of 
the Department, be subject to tariff 
posting, notification or subscription re-
quirements set forth in 49 U.S.C. 41504 
or 14 CFR part 221, except as provided 
in § 293.21. 

§ 293.21 Incorporation of contract 
terms by reference. 

Carriers holding an effective exemp-
tion from the duty to file tariffs under 
this part may incorporate contract 
terms by reference (i.e., without stat-
ing their full text) into the passenger 
ticket or other document embodying 
the contract of carriage for the sched-
uled transportation of passengers in 
foreign air transportation, provided 
that: 

(a) The notice, inspection, expla-
nation and other requirements set 
forth in 14 CFR 221.107, paragraphs (a), 

(b), (c) and (d) are complied with, to 
the extent applicable; 

(b) In addition to other remedies at 
law, a carrier may not claim the ben-
efit under this section as against a pas-
senger, and a passenger shall not be 
bound by incorporation of any contract 
term by reference under this part, un-
less the requirements of paragraph (a), 
of this section are complied with, to 
the extent applicable; and 

(c) The purpose of this section is to 
set uniform disclosure requirements, 
which preempt any State requirements 
on the same subject, for incorporation 
of terms by reference into contracts of 
carriage for the scheduled transpor-
tation of passengers in foreign air 
transportation. 

§ 293.22 Effectiveness of tariffs on file. 

(a) One hundred and eighty days after 
the date of effectiveness of the Assist-
ant Secretary’s notice, passenger tar-
iffs on file with the Department cov-
ered by the scope of the exemption will 
cease to be effective as tariffs under 49 
U.S.C. 41504 and 41510, and the provi-
sions of 14 CFR part 221, and will be 
canceled by operation of law. 

(b) One hundred and eighty days after 
the date of effectiveness of the Assist-
ant Secretary’s notice, pending appli-
cations for filing and/or effectiveness of 
any passenger tariffs covered by the 
scope of the exemption, will be dis-
missed by operation of law. No new fil-
ings or applications will be permitted 
after the date of effectiveness of the 
Assistant Secretary’s notice except as 
provided under § 293.12. 

PART 294—CANADIAN CHARTER 
AIR TAXI OPERATORS 

Subpart A—General 

Sec. 
294.1 Applicability and purpose. 
294.2 Definitions. 
294.3 General requirements for Canadian 

charter air taxi operators. 

Subpart B—Exemption 

294.10 Exemption authority. 

Subpart C—Registration for Exemption 

294.20 Applying for registration. 
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